

No. 17-1179

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN ECONOMY INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN  
*Attorney General*  
*State of New York*  
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD\*  
*Solicitor General*  
STEVEN C. WU  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
PHILIP V. TISNE  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
120 Broadway  
New York, NY 10271  
(212) 416-8020  
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	9
A. The New York Legislature’s Treatment of a Unique Statutory Fund Implicates No Circuit Split and No Issue of Recurring Importance.....	9
B. The Court of Appeals Faithfully Applied This Court’s Precedents. ....	13
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>AFT Michigan v. State</i> , 497 Mich. 197 (2015) .....	13
<i>Berwind Corp. v. Commissioner of Social Sec.</i> , 307 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Brooks-Scanlon Corp. v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 106 (1924) .....	16
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976) .....	18
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)....	12
<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v Giannoulis</i> , 231 Ill. 2d 62 (2008) .....	13
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	17
<i>Fitchburg Gas &amp; Elec. Light Co. v. Department of Pub. Util.</i> , 467 Mass. 768 (2014).....	13
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992) .....	13,14,15
<i>Hale v. Iowa State Bd. of Assessment &amp; Review</i> , 302 U.S. 95 (1937) .....	14
<i>Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co. v. State</i> , 401 S.C. 15 (2012) .....	11
<i>Indiana ex rel. Anderson v. Brand</i> , 303 U.S. 95 (1938) .....	14
<i>Matter of Casey v. Hinkle Iron Works</i> , 299 N.Y. 382 (1949) .....	3,4
<i>Matter of De Mayo v. Rensselaer Polytech Inst.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 459 (1989).....	4,15

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Matter of Jones v. HSBC</i> , 304 A.D.2d 864 (3d Dep't 2003).....	4
<i>Matter of Raynor v. Landmark Chrysler</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 48 (2011).....	2
<i>Matter of Selective Ins. Co. of Am. v. State Workers' Comp. Bd.</i> , 102 A.D.3d 72 (3d Dep't 2012) .....	5
<i>McCarthy v. City of Cleveland</i> , 626 F.3d 280 (6th Cir 2010) .....	12
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	15
<i>NL Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 839 F.2d 1578 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Omnia Commercial Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 502 (1923) .....	8,16
<i>Palmyra Pac. Seafoods, L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 561 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Parella v. Retirement Bd. of R.I. Emps.' Ret. Sys.</i> , 173 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Society Ins. v. Labor &amp; Indus. Review Comm'n</i> , 326 Wisc. 444, 2010 WI 68 (2010).....	11
<i>Swisher Int'l, Inc. v. Schafer</i> , 550 F.3d 1046 (11th Cir 2008) .....	13
<i>United States Fid. &amp; Guar. Co. v. McKeithen</i> , 226 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	11,12
<i>West Virginia CWP Fund v. Stacy</i> , 671 F.3d 378 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla. Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....	18

<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Workers' Comp. Law	
§ 10.....	2
§ 13.....	2
§ 14.....	2
§ 15.....	9
§ 16.....	2
§ 25-a.....	4
§ 50.....	2
§ 151.....	5
Ch. 57, 2013 McKinney's N.Y. Laws 290.....	5,6
 <b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
American Ins. Ass'n, Press Release, AIA Endorses Gov. Cuomo's Workers' Compensation Proposals (Jan. 23, 2013), at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/AIAPressRelease">https://tinyurl.com/AIAPressRelease</a> .....	6
Arthur Larson & Lex K. Larson, <i>Larson's     Worker's Compensation Law</i> (2014) .....	3,4,9
<i>New York Workers' Compensation Handbook</i> (Lexis 2018) .....	2,3,4,5
Scott J. Lefkowitz & Steven G. McKinnon, <i>New     York State Workers Compensation Board     Assessments: A Discussion of Assessments and     Recent Increases Impacting Employers</i> (Apr. 2013), at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/LefkowitzMcKinnon">https://tinyurl.com/LefkowitzMcKinnon</a> .	17
